

WHEREAS, on August 23, 2024 bids were received for Improvements to First Avenue and

WHEREAS, Fernandes Construction Inc, Monroe, NJ submitted the lowest responsible bid for the Improvements to First Avenue ranging from a low bid of \$289,882.39 and

CERTIFICATION AS TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS


ROBBIN KIRK, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

on August 27, 2024.


DINA M. ZAHORSKY, BOROUGH CLERK

	M O V E D	S E C O N D E D	A Y E S	N A Y S	A B S E N T	A B S T A I N
MR. ERBE			X			
MR. HALE		X	X			
MR. JUDGE			X			
MISS MCDONOUGH	X		X			
MR. SAGUI			X			
MS. WHALLEY			X			
MAYOR NAUGHTON						

Borough Clerk

LEON S. AVAKIAN, INC. *Consulting Engineers*

788 WAYSIDE ROAD • NEPTUNE, NEW JERSEY 07753

LEON S. AVAKIAN, P.E., P.L.S. (1953-2004)
PETER R. AVAKIAN, P.E., P.L.S., P.P.
MEHRYAR SHAFAI, P.E., P.P.
GREGORY S. BLASH, P.E., P.P., CPWM
GERALD J. FREDA, P.E., P.P.
JENNIFER C. BEAHM, P.P., AICP
CHRISTINE L. BELL, P.P., AICP
SAMUEL J. AVAKIAN, P.E., P.L.S., P.P.
NICHOLAS MATERA, P.E.

August 23, 2024

Mr. W. Bryan Dempsey, Administrator
Borough of Spring Lake
423 Warren Avenue
Spring Lake, NJ 07762

**Re: Improvements to First Avenue
Bid Recommendation
Borough of Spring Lake, Monmouth County
Our File: SL-24-13**

Dear Mr. Dempsey:

Bids were received on August 23, 2024, for the above referenced project. Six (6) contractors purchased bid documents, and six (6) contractors submitted complete bids. The bid amount ranged from a low bid of \$289,882.39 to a high of \$314,374.16. The apparent low bidder is Fernandes Construction Inc. as seen on the attached bid tabulations.

The references for Fernandes Construction Inc., have been found to be satisfactory. We therefore recommend that the contract be awarded to Fernandes Construction in the amount of \$289,882.39, subject to favorable review of the bid bond by the Borough Attorney, and the availability of funding to complete the project.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact our office.

Sincerely,

LEON S. AVAKIAN, INC.



Samuel Avakian, P.E., P.L.S., P.P.
Project Manager

SJA: sj
Enclosure
SL-24-13 BidRec

PHONE (732) 922-9229

FAX (732) 922-0044

TABULATION OF BIDS- IMPROVEMENTS TO FIRST AVENUE, MONMOUTH COUNTY, NJ

SL-24-13

Bids Received - August 22, 2024

SHEET 1 of 1

REQUIRED BID DOCUMENTS TO BE SUBMITTED			BIDDERS														
			Fernandes Construction, Inc. 25 Stinegate Dr. Monroe Twp, NJ 08831		MECO, Inc. PO Box 536 Clarksburg, NJ 08510		Floer Paving Company 4 Floer Court Oceanport, NJ 07757		Black Rock Enterprises, LLC 1310 Englishman Road Old Bridge, NJ 08857		Earle Asphalt Company P.O. Box 556 Farmingdale, NJ 07727		S Brothers Inc. PO Box 317 South River, NJ 08882				
Bid Document Checklist			X		X		X		X		X		X		X		
Bid Security			X		X		X		X		X		X		X		
Consent of Surety			X		X		X		X		X		X		X		
Project Reference			X		X		X		X		X		X		X		
Statement of Ownership			X		X		X		X		X		X		X		
Certificate of Equipment Ownership			X		X		X		X		X		X		X		
Non-Collusion Affidavit			X		X		X		X		X		X		X		
Addendum Acknowledgement			X		X		X		X		X		X		X		
NJ Business Registration Certification			X		X		X		X		X		X		X		
List of Subcontractors			X		X		X		X		X		X		X		
Public Works Contractor Registration Certification			X		X		X		X		X		X		X		
Disclosure of Investment Activities in Iran			X		X		X		X		X		X		X		
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
1	Inlet Filter, Type 1	96	SF	\$0.01	\$0.96	\$0.01		\$0.96	\$0.01		\$0.96	\$0.01		\$0.96	\$0.01		\$0.96
2	Breakaway Barricade	8	UN	\$0.01	\$0.08	\$0.01		\$0.08	\$0.01		\$0.08	\$0.01		\$0.08	\$0.01		\$0.08
3	Drums	12	UN	\$300.00	\$3,600.00	\$0.01		\$0.12	\$0.01		\$0.12	\$0.01		\$0.12	\$0.01		\$0.12
4	Traffic Cones	25	UN	\$225.00	\$5,625.00	\$0.01		\$0.25	\$0.01		\$0.25	\$0.01		\$0.25	\$0.01		\$0.25
5	Construction Identification Signs, 48"x48"	2	UN	\$2,350.00	\$4,700.00	\$0.01		\$0.02	\$0.01		\$0.02	\$806.57		\$1,613.14	\$15.83		\$31.66
6	Uniformed Traffic Directors	40	HR	\$85.00	\$3,400.00	\$85.00		\$3,400.00	\$85.00		\$3,400.00	\$85.00		\$3,400.00	\$85.00		\$3,400.00
7	Asphalt Price Adjustment	1	LS	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00		\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00		\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00		\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00		\$3,500.00
8	Fuel Price Adjustment	1	LS	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00		\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00		\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00		\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00		\$3,500.00
9	HMA Milling, 3" or less	14100	SY	\$2.45	\$40,645.00	\$2.50		\$35,250.00	\$3.09		\$43,569.00	\$3.75		\$52,875.00	\$2.85		\$40,183.00
10	Tack Coat	175	GAL	\$0.01	\$1.75	\$0.01		\$1.75	\$7.00		\$1,225.00	\$7.25		\$1,268.75	\$8.00		\$1,400.00
11	Hot Mix Asphalt, 9.5M4 Surface Course	1,650	T	\$95.00	\$156,750.00	\$96.00		\$158,400.00	\$101.50		\$167,475.00	\$95.00		\$156,750.00	\$110.00		\$181,500.00
12	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick	45	SY	\$0.01	\$0.45	\$120.00		\$5,400.00	\$100.00		\$4,500.00	\$135.00		\$6,075.00	\$110.00		\$4,950.00
13	Concrete Driveway, Reinforced, 6" Thick	165	SY	\$0.01	\$1.65	\$130.00		\$21,450.00	\$100.00		\$16,500.00	\$140.00		\$23,100.00	\$120.00		\$19,800.00
14	6"x8"x18" Concrete Vertical Curb	1000	LF	\$46.00	\$46,000.00	\$42.00		\$42,000.00	\$35.00		\$35,000.00	\$40.00		\$40,000.00	\$35.00		\$35,000.00
15	Reset Existing Manhole Castings	6	UN	\$500.00	\$3,000.00	\$375.00		\$2,250.00	\$50.00		\$300.00	\$300.00		\$1,800.00	\$325.00		\$1,950.00
16	Traffic Striping, Long Life Epoxy Resin, 4"	1500	LF	\$1.55	\$2,325.00	\$1.05		\$1,575.00	\$1.45		\$2,175.00	\$0.90		\$1,350.00	\$1.00		\$1,500.00
17	Traffic Striping, Thermoplastic, 6"	1850	LF	\$1.93	\$2,867.50	\$1.55		\$2,867.50	\$1.34		\$2,479.00	\$1.49		\$2,756.50	\$1.50		\$2,775.00
18	Traffic Markings, Thermoplastic, Stop Bar	480	SF	\$5.75	\$2,760.00	\$3.15		\$1,512.00	\$5.37		\$2,577.60	\$2.97		\$1,425.60	\$3.00		\$1,440.00
19	Yellow Latex Curb Marking	1920	LF	\$1.45	\$2,784.00	\$1.45		\$2,784.00	\$1.34		\$2,572.80	\$1.38		\$2,649.60	\$1.50		\$2,880.00
20	Reset Water Valve Box	6	UN	\$100.00	\$600.00	\$0.01		\$0.06	\$0.01		\$0.06	\$50.00		\$300.00	\$0.01		\$0.06
21	Topsoiling 4" Thick	300	SY	\$11.01	\$3,303.00	\$11.50		\$3,450.00	\$3.00		\$900.00	\$5.00		\$1,500.00	\$10.00		\$3,000.00
22	Sodding	300	SY	\$0.01	\$3.00	\$15.00		\$4,500.00	\$12.00		\$3,600.00	\$10.00		\$3,000.00	\$10.00		\$3,000.00
Total Items 1-22					\$289,882.39			\$291,841.74			\$296,274.89			\$307,000.00			\$313,113.13

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of bids received for the Improvements to First Avenue in the Borough of Spring Lake on August 23, 2024


Samuel J. Avakian, P.E., P.L.S., P.P.
NJ PE License 42589
Lenn S. Avakian, Inc.